BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Co-Mo Electric Cooperative for Approval of Designated Service Boundaries Within Portions of Cooper County, Missouri.

File No. EO-2022-0190

COUNTY OF COLE)) ss. STATE OF MISSOURI)

AFFIDAVIT OF RALPH ("CHIP") WEBB

Ralph ("Chip") Webb, being the age of 18 or older and upon his oath, states as follows:

1. My name is Ralph ("Chip") Webb.

2. I am the Director of the Central Missouri Division of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri" or "Company"). My responsibilities include ensuring service to all electric and gas customers within the respective electric and gas service territories of Ameren Missouri in Central Missouri, including in Cooper County, Missouri. I have been employed by Ameren Missouri since 1980, and have had responsibilities relating to service in Central Missouri since 2014. I am familiar with all of the Company's service territory in Cooper County, Missouri, including the electric facilities of Ameren Missouri and of Co-Mo in the area.

3. Exhibit 11 to the Company's Motion for Summary Determination was prepared at my direction based on section, township, and range information from the United States Bureau of Land Management's Public Land Survey System, and from the Company's electric service tariffs designating its exclusive service territory in Cooper County (Exhibit 10 to Ameren Missouri's Motion for Summary Determination).

4. There are no structures located on the subject property and no electric service provider provides electric service to any structure on the property.

1

The only electric service providers in Cooper County are Co-Mo and Ameren Missouri. 5. There are no territorial agreements in place between Co-Mo and Ameren Missouri pertaining to Cooper County.

6. Co-Mo has a single-phase overhead line located on the north side of Highway 98 north of the subject property. Co-Mo has a single-phase overhead line located approximately 1 mile to the southwest of the subject property.

7. The Company has distribution and sub-transmission facilities located adjacent to the north boundary of the subject property on the south side of Highway 98, as well as other nearby facilities as shown on page 3 of Exhibit 11.

Ameren Missouri has continuously provided electric service in Boonville and in the vicinity of Boonville since its former subsidiary, Missouri Power & Light Company, was merged into Ameren Missouri in 1983. Missouri Power & Light Company provided service in Boonville and the vicinity of Boonville prior to the merger.

8. Boonville does not own or operate a municipal utility.

9. Under penalty of perjury, I declare that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Inh ("Chin") Webb

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the state of Missouri, on this 16 the day of February, 2022.



Una Sollar